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Sample

*The sample is representative for all citizens over 18 years old. It was conducted
in all Montenegrin municipalities.

«Total of 1003 of respondents participated in the research survey.

«Sample: double stratified with random selection of respondents within defined
enumeration areas.

«Standard statistical error is +/- 3.1 % for the appearances with incidence of 50%
with interval of trust of 95%.

Post stratification was performed by gender/sex, age and national affiliation.
*Research was conducted in the period from 8 to 21 June, 2016.

*Research is supported by NATO Public Diplomacy and US Embassy to
Montenegro.
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In general, would you say that Montenegro is on the - %

37.4
] | |

Right track Wrong track I don't know, | can't assess
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Montenegro is on the: Trend - %

—+—Right track -m-Wrong track

October, November, September, September, March, 2013 September, July, 2015 November, June, 2016
2009 2010 2011 2012 2014 2015
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In your opinion, should Montenegro access the European
Union? - %

| don’t have
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Support to the EU: TREND (%)
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If you should vote on membership of Montenegro in NATO, you
would vote -%7?

" No opini_on:' -
26.5
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Referendum on NATO membership - affiliated votes %
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TREND:
FOR and AGAINST NATO - %

~—=YES -#-NO

Nov’08. Oct’09. Oct' 010 Sep'll Dec'll Jul'l2 Sept'l2 Mar'l3 Sept'l4d Jul'd5 Nov'15 Jun'16
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INFLUENCE OF NATO INTEGRATIONS %

Relations between Montenegro and USA 70.0
Accession process of Montenegro to the EU 65.8
Security of the borders of Montenegro 52.0
Peace and Stability in Montenegro 51.5
Foreign investments in Montenegro 50.7
Relations between Montenegro and ex... 50.7
Defense sistem efficiency 50.4
Citizens' secutity in Montenegro 50.0
Peace and Stability in whole Balkan region 49.3
Development of Montenegrin Economy 49.2
Democracy and Human Rights Development 49.0
Government's responsibility to the citizens 48.1
National harmony in Montenegro 47.4
Freedom of decision in Montenegrin foreign... 46.5
Political stability in Montenegro 46.4
Cost and expenses of the Defense system 40.4
Relations between Montenegro and Serbia 38.0
Relations between Montenegro and Russia 25.7
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INFLUENCE OF NATO INTEGRATIONS - % TREND
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Do you believe that, regardless of your opinion, Montenegro will
become a NATO member? %

57,1

24,5

18,4

Yes No | don't know, | can't assess
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Do you believe that, regardless of your opinion, Montenegro
will become a NATO member? % TREND

“ Nov'l5 mJun'lée

57,1

34,0

18,4

Yes No | don't know, | can't assess

| cE[)EM www.cedem.me



Which countries should Montenegro rely on in terms of
foreign policy? %

= Not at all m Little To a great extent W Completely ~ lcan't assess

41.5 42 .1
38.5

26.2

18.4

15.5 14.8 15.7
12.7

17.1 166

122 121

9.4
7.2

EU USA RUSSIA

www.cedem.me

By



Which countries should Montenegro rely on in terms of
foreign policy — SUM to a great extent/completely - %

31.2

24.2

16.6

EU USA RUSSIA
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Montenegro has recently celebrated 10 years of restoration of its
Independence. If, by any chance, the referendum was held again,
how would you vote - %

51,8

28,2

For independent Montenegro For return to the state union | would not vote on referendum
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Montenegro has recently celebrated 10 years of restoration of its
Independence. If, by any chance, the referendum was held again,
how would you vote - affiliated votes %
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Montenegro has restored its independence with referendum 10 years
ago. From this time perspective, how do you rate that event - %

48,8

29,4

Positively, it was a good decision Negatively, it would be better if Neither positevely or negatively,
we remained in the state union it is all the same for me
with Serbia

| cE[)EM www.cedem.me
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CONFIDENCE IN INSTITUTIONS - SUM high
confidence and mostly confidence %

Educational system 61,1
Health system 56,7
Police 53,6
Serbian Orthodox Church 53,6
President 52,2
Army of Montenegro 51,0
Judiciary 50,3
Government 47,9
Delegation of the EU to Montenegro 45,3
Parliament 43,6
NGO 39,8
Political parties 32,7
Montenegrin Orthodox Church 24,8
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CONFIDENCE IN INSTITUTIONS — TREND %

M Jun, 2016 m Nov'15

Delegation of the EU to Montenegro 30.7 45,3
NGO 35'739,8
Educational system 555 61,1
Health system 5335,7
Political parties 5.0 32,7
Army of Montenegro 47,31'0
Montenegrin Orthodox Church 4,8 29,0
Serbian Orthodox Church 284 53,6
Police 271 53,6
Judiciary 231 50,3
Parliament 414;;,6
President 48,252'2
Government zf'77,z?
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How do you assess the signing of the Agreement on the
establishment of the so-called Government of electoral trust - %o

32,1
29,8

22,8

Positively, | think itis Negatively, | think it was  Neither positively or | don't know, | can't
good for Montenegro not necessary negatively, nothing will estimate it
change
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How do you assess the signing of the Agreement on the
establishment of the so-called Government of electoral trust
according to the party supporters : positive vs. negative %

M Negatively ® Positively

15 4%
BS 2 30,8%

URA 51,6%
DEMOKRATE 5.6% %

DEMOS i 20,8%

11 8%
PCG 2 52,9%

32,5%
DF 9,6% °

34,8%
SNP 7,6% 1070

SDCG

(=]

NN
N
NN

o

6,5%
SDbp 2 54,8%

17.0%
DPS 2 37,4%
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The main goal of the newly formed government is to make election
process better and to stop election irregularities that were discussed.
Do you think that the government will succeed in that? %

32,7

26,1

il i
19,9

| think it will | think it will try but it | think that the | don't know, | can't
will fail participation in the estimate it
government will not
change absolutely
anything
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The newly formed Government will improve the election
process - % of those who agree by political parties

51.6% 52,9%

26,7%
20,0%
17,6%
15,4%
7,7%
. 2,4%
N




Do you support the entry of parties SDP / URA / DEMOS /
POSITIVE in the Government - %

40.9

31.0

| support this | don't support this | don't have an attitude
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Do you support the entry of parties SDP / URA / DEMOS /
POSITIVE in the Government — by political parties - %

M | don't support ™| support

BS 23.1% 34.6%
URA AL 60.0%
DEMOKRATE B 2
DEMOS it 37 7%
PCG 18.8% 50.0%
DF 19.3% 00.2%
SNP 12.3% 66.2%
SDCG 27.8%33'3%
SpPp 9.7% 71.0%
BIF 2272 35,99
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In your opinion, who is the most relevant/responsible actor for
the establishment of the new government ? - %

42.0

20.4
14.8
12.6
10.1
DPS SDP/URA/DEMOS Pozitivna International Someone else

community
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Filip VUJANOVIC
Milo DUKANOVIC
Dritan ABAZOVIC

Aleksa BECIC
Miodrag LEKIC

POLITICIANS’ RANKING

(1-minimum, 5- maximum)

3.07
2.83
2.48
2.47
2.39

Dusko MARKOVIC 2.31
Snezana JONICA 2.27
Goran DANILOVIC 2.20
Srdan MILIC 2.17
lvan BRAJOVIC 2.11
Zarko RAKCEVIC 2.09
Ranko KRIVOKAPIC 2.05
Vujica LAZOVIC 2.03
Rasko KONJEVIC 2.02
Neboj$a MEDOJEVIC 1.98
Milan KNEZEVIC 1.97
Andrija MANDIC 1.96
Janko VUCINIC 1.94
Azra JASAVIC 1.90
Darko PAJOVIC 1.86
Predrag BULATOVIC 1.85
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DPS

DF

DEMOS

SNP

DEMOKRATE

SDP

URA

BS

SDCG

POZITIVNA

RANKING OF POLITICAL PARTIES - %
AFFILIATED VOTERS

— 43.1

L na
L 103
D 88
e 7.2
a2
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RANKING OF POLITICAL PARTIES

AFFILIATED VOTERS - TREND - %

®Jun, 2016 m Nov'l5

43,1
DPS 45,1

DE 11,1

DEMOS 10,3
SNP %ﬁ
DEMOKRATE 7,2
SDP 4,2
URA
BS
SDCG

POZITIVNA
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